
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Wednesday January 8 2014 
1.30 pm – 3.30 pm 

 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall 

 
 
 

 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire 
or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (If any) – receive 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the 
items on the agenda at this point of the meeting.  Members may still 
disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 

4. BHRUT - CQC INSPECTION AND SPECIAL MEASURES REPORTS  

 Discussion. 

5. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  

 Verbal update presented by Joy Hollister. 

6. INTERIM REPORT ON CHILDHOOD OBESITY  

 Presented by Elaine Greenway. 

7. JSNA DEMOGRAPHICS CHAPTER  

 The Board are asked to endorse the JSNA Demographics chapter. 

8. ASSISTED TECHNOLOGIES  

 Presented by John Green. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9. UPDATE ON SEN BILL  

 Report by Joy Hollister.  Presented by Mary Pattinson. 

10. REPORT ON JOINT ASSESSMENT AND DISCHARGE  

 Written report by Barbara Nicholls. 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Members of the Board are asked to note that there will be a special 
HWB meeting on January 29 2014 at 1.30 pm. 

 



1    Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust | Quality report | December 2013 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust
Quality report

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals 
NHS Trust (the trust) is a large provider of acute services, 
serving a population of over 750,000 in outer North East 
London.

The trust has two acute hospitals: Queen’s Hospital and 
King George Hospital. Accident and emergency (A&E) 
departments operate from both of these hospitals. King 
George Hospital was built in 1993 and is the main hospital 
for Barking and Dagenham and Red
[...]
dult social care (ASC) clients in Havering. At the core of every 
package of AT is a basic telecare alarm and pendant which links the individual to a 
monitoring service. It is the increased use of this basic package that is delivering the 
benefits outlined within this report. The benefits indicated so far are significant and are 
cross sector and have prompted the development of a joint initiative between Health and 
ASC to extend its use and which the joint team felt should be raised with the HWB board. 

 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 111



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

i. Note the benefits of AT  
ii. Note that Havering Adult Social Care and Havering CCG are working together in 

partnership to increase the use of AT and maximise benefits realisation. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

The use of AT 
Since 2011 significant work has been undertaken that has resulted in greater use of AT by 
adult social care clients, underpinned by improved operational efficiency in assessing, 
referring, providing, installing and monitoring equipment. 
 
The provision of FACS eligible AT now stands at nearly 1,500 individuals, predominantly 
pendants, with a further 2,500 or more FACS eligible clients under consideration to have 
AT as part of their care package.  
 
Current funding 
AT is currently funded through S256 funding and this will be continued throughout 2013/14 
and is committed for part of 2014/15. There is a commitment within the AT board, 
however, to consider future mainstreamed joint commissioning between health and ASC 
based on a strong understanding of the benefits provided by AT. 

 
Benefits Analysis 
To identify the benefits delivered by AT, two cohorts have been monitored over an 
extended period of time to provide robust, longitudinal analysis of a number of key 
measures. This monitoring will continue on a quarterly basis to further improve the 
robustness of the analysis reported. The cohorts are: 

• Cohort A - ASC clients who receive AT and homecare (70 at outset) 

• Cohort B - ASC clients who only receive homecare (407 at outset) 

The cohorts are not selective other than in respect of either being in receipt of 
homecare or homecare and AT services. The outcome of this is that the two cohorts 
are not equal in size but the level of needs should be broadly similar.  
 
The three key benefits measures are: 
 

• Benefits Measure 1: General impact on hospital admissions as indicated in ASC 
systems1 

• Benefits Measure 2: Reductions in admissions due to falls from health data2 

• Benefits Measure 3: Impact on admission to residential/nursing care from ASC data 
 
These benefits measures extend beyond the organisational boundaries of the Council and 
show that the use of AT is having a positive impact across the measured benefit areas: 
 

                                            
1
 Benefits measure 1 uses data from the ASC AIS system where a “section 2” notice is issue by Health to ASC indicating that an ASC 

client has been admitted to hospital. 
2
 Data has been supplied from Health systems by CCG analysts from the BHR CSU team on the number of Havering residents aged 

over 65 who over a specified period have been admitted to hospital and the reason for admission has been recorded as a fall. 

 

Page 112



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

• Benefits measure 1 - General impact on hospital admissions (ASC data) 
 

Cohort A, (AT and homecare) is less likely to be admitted to hospital than cohort B 
(homecare only) after a period of 18 months by a margin of 25.02% (see figure 1 appendix 
1). This indicates that the application of AT will have a beneficial impact on reducing 
hospital admissions. To validate this there should be an actual impact on hospital 
admissions. Benefits measure 2 (below) uses health data to quantify this impact. 

 

• Benefits measure 2 - Reductions in admissions due to falls (Health data) 

Having used ASC data to evidence the apparent decline in hospital admissions health data 

relating to admissions due to falls has been analysed. This indicates that there is a 

correlation between  the increased number of pendants in the community and a reduction 

in hospital admissions due to falls of 44% in 2013 compared to 2011 – which would 

convert to an estimated annual saving of £2.24M3 – or if attributing 50% of this to AT then 

£ 1.12M (see figure 2 in appendix 1).  

• Benefits measure 3 - Impact on admission to residential/nursing care 

Cohort A (AT and homecare) are less likely to be admitted into residential or nursing care 

by a margin of 5.9% than cohort B (homecare only) see figure 3 in appendix 1. 

Cohort A also demonstrates that of those who are admitted there is significant delay in the 

elapsed time from when they start to receive services until admitted of at least 3 months 

but this is likely to be significantly longer. 

A delay of 3 months in the start of a typical residential care package costing £25,000 

indicates a gross benefit of £6,250. However, the average cost of domiciliary care prior to 

admittance to residential care is £12,500 or £3,125 per quarter. The net saving is therefore 

£3,125 per person (£6,250 less £3,125). If these numbers are factored up, with 

approximate numbers entering residential care of 300 per year, the projected minimum 

annual saving would be £937,500. 

This analysis is based on the best possible information but recognises that greater 

numbers in cohorts would provide greater assurance of impact. It is therefore within on-

going plans to keep monitoring benefits and expand numbers where possible. 

Quality of life 

In January 2013 a survey was conducted for recipients of AT and their carers. 
 

• 194 surveys were sent to AT service users with a response rate of 35.57% (69 

service users) 

• 80 surveys were sent to carers of AT service users with a response rate of 36.25% 

(29 carers) 

 
The survey asked a series of questions focussed on general feelings of wellbeing and 
safety, levels of help and support and incidents of admission to hospital (see appendix 2). 

                                            
3
 Abayomi-Lee, F. (2012). Havering Falls Prevention and Bone Health Strategy Implementation Report. Havering: Public Health. 

Page 113



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

Generally the responses were extremely positive from both carers and users. 
Observations include: 
 
• In regard to questions around feelings of well-being, 80% - 90% of users and carers 

agreed that people generally ‘feel better’ with the AT in place 
• Between 50% and 60% of respondents agreed that AT prevents escalation to hospital 

or residential care  
• There is a general similarity of response between users and carers  
 
In light of the more tangible benefits outlined in this report, the survey has been included to 
indicate the sense of well-being imparted by the AT and the support service behind it. It 
provides some explanation, by explicit answers and by the implied ‘feel good’, why some 
of the benefits identified are being delivered. 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
There are no implications or risks arising from the Board noting this report at this time. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

 
 

  

Page 114



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 - AT Benefits Measures. 

 
Benefits measure 1 - General impact on hospital admissions (ASC data) 

 
Figure 1:  Percentage of cohorts admitted to hospital 

Benefits Measure 2: Reductions in admissions due to falls 

 
Figure 2: Correlation between hospital admissions due to falls and increased number of 

pendants in the community 

-58.82%

-33.8%

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

Start 6 months after service 2nd 6 months after service

p
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

 c
h

a
n

g
e

 f
ro

m
 s

ta
rt

Cohort A: AT & Homecare Cohort B: Homecare only

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

April May June July August Sept

2011/12 - Admissions for falls 2012/13 - Admissions for falls

2013/14 - Admissions for falls increase in pendants from 11/12 to 13/14

Increase in

pendants

decrease in

admissions

Admissions in 6 months 
before service: 
Cohort A = 68 
Cohort B = 287 

Page 115



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

Benefits Measure 3: Impact on admission to residential/nursing care 

Figure 3: Impact of AT on admission to residential/nursing care 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

7.14%

13.02%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

After 3 months After 6 months After 9 months After 12 months After 15 months

Cohort A: AT & Homecare Cohort B: Homecare only

Page 116



Health and Wellbeing Board, January  2014 

 
 
 

 

Appendix 2 – AT Users & Carers Survey  
Key: 

 

Strongly agreed or 

agreed 

Strongly disagreed 

or disagreed 

No. Question 
Service 

Users  

Carers Service 

Users  

Carers 

1. 

 

I am more secure knowing that someone would respond in an 

emergency 

97% 

 

 1.59%  

The person feels more secure because they know that someone 

will respond in an emergency 

 96%   

2. 
I feel safer in my own home 95%  1.56%  

The person being cared for feels safer in their own home  93%   

3. 

I am being helped to remain independent in my own home 89% 

 

   

The person being cared for is being helped to remain 

independent in their own home 

 93%   

4. 

I feel more confident being on my own 84%  3.17%  

The person being cared for is more confident to be on their 

own 

 82%  3.57% 

5. 

It has prevented me having to go to hospital (or reduced the 

risk of it happening)  

65 % 

 

 3.17%  

The person being cared for has been prevented from having to 

go to hospital (or the risk of it happening has been reduced) 

 62%  3.45% 

6. 
The amount of help I need from others has reduced 61%  14.06%  

The person being cared for needs
[...]
ound 
 
The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) section of the Children 
and Families Bill (the Bill) has arisen out of the Green Paper Support and 
Aspiration which was published in March 2011.  The intention of the legislation is to 
create a more family friendly SEND process which draws together the support a 
child requires across education, health and care (EHC). Statements of Special 
Educational Needs, which are mainly education documents, will be replaced by a 
single plan called an Education, Health and Care plan.  The legislation is currently 
going through parliament and will become law early next year.  The draft 

Agenda Item 9

Page 119



8th January 2014 
 
 

 

regulations and Code of Practice (COP) have now been published and have a 
September 2014 implementation date. Work is currently being undertaken to 
ensure Havering is well placed to implement the changes. A number of Local 
Authorities across the country have received funding as pathfinders for the new 
approach. Havering is working with Bexley and Bromley who are London 
Pathfinder Champions. 
 
This report: 
 

• outlines the key measures 

• updates the board on progress within Havering  

• alerts the board to implications and issues  

SEND Project Governance 
 
A SEND Project Team with representatives from across education, children’s, 
adults, parents and health services has been set up.  It has met three times and 
reported to the senior management team. A project plan has been produced and 
working groups set up to cover all of the major changes. There is a Parents Forum 
and an advocacy group are working at gathering the views of children and young 
people. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Health and Well Being Board notes the Report and commends the work of 
the team supporting this major piece of integrated working. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.     The Changes 
 
1.1   There are 4 major areas of change and development: 
 

• The Local Offer 

• Education Healt
[...]
of the Green Paper “Support and Aspiration” which was 
published in March 2011.  The intention of the legislation is to create a more family-
friendly SEND process which draws together the support a child requires across 
education, health and social care (EHC). The draft legislation is currently going through 
parliament and will become law early in 2014.  The draft regulations and Code of 
Practice (COP) have now been published and have a September 2014 implementation 
date. Work is currently being undertaken to ensure Havering is well placed to implement 
the changes.  A number of Local Authorities across the country have received funding 
as pathfinders for the new approach. Havering is working with Bexley and Bromley who 
are London Pathfinder Champions. 
 
Havering’s SEND Project focuses on the four major areas of change and development: 
 
The Local Offer  
 
It is a requirement of the new legislation that the Local Authority will publish its local 
offer of services for children with SEND on its website.  The Local Offer must show 
parents how services can be accessed and include health, education, social care and 
the voluntary sector.  Parents must be able to comment on services. 
 
Education, Health and Care Plans 0-25 
 
The legislation requires Local Authorities to ensure the integration of education, health 
and social care for children and young people with SEND up to the age of 25.  The draft 
COP says there must be a single assessment procedure (involving parents and 
children) on which health, social care and education agree so that families do not have 
to repeat their story a number of times. This must result in an outcomes-based single 
Education, Health and Care Plan document which draws together the support and 
resources required across the three areas, as well as leisure and voluntary sector 
activities, as appropriate. 
 

 

Page 127



2 

 

Joint Commissioning 
 
Under the new legislation, there must be joint commissioning arrangements 
[...]
consider the revised proposals with regards to a Joint 

Assessment and Discharge Service (JAD).  

 

Proposals for a shared Joint Assessment and Discharge Service (JAD) were discussed at the Integrated Care 

Coalition meeting, on 14th October. While all partners signed up to the principle of a joint discharge team 

for patients with complex needs, London Borough of Redbridge was unable to join an integrated service 

covering BHRUT at this stage. 

 

The Integrated Care Coalition partners asked for an urgent redesign of the JAD proposal to take into account 

London Borough of Redbridge providing a separate hospital social work service for Redbridge residents who 

may need social care services at the point of discharge. 

 

Revised staffing structures and operating procedures have now been developed taking into account the 

reduced budget available and the need to ensure Redbridge residents were not disadvantaged. These are 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the attached report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 143



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2013 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 

• The Board is asked to consider the revised proposals contained in the attached report and to 

indicate whether it supports them or not and what comments, if any, it has. 

 

 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

 

 

The attached report provides the detail to the revised Joint Assessment and Discharge Service.  

 

Given that six public authorities are involved in the proposed JAD, there is likely to be a significant amount of 

work needed to achieve consensus through the executive parts of each of the Authorities, failing which 

further progress might be jeopardised. Therefore, at this stage the intention is that Authorities give 

indications of their support or otherwise of the general direction of travel and provide any comments on the 

attached proposals to guide its future development.  

 

 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 

 

Financial implications and risks: 

 

 

The curr
[...]
 Assessment and Discharge Service Report - attached 

 

 

 

 

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 BHRUT - CQC INSPECTION AND SPECIAL MEASURES REPORTS
	20131213 - CQC Quality Report King George Hospital FINAL
	20131213 - CQC Queens Hospital FINAL

	8 ASSISTED TECHNOLOGIES
	9 UPDATE ON SEN BILL
	SEND Project EA Final

	10 REPORT ON JOINT ASSESSMENT AND DISCHARGE
	Revised JAD HWB Report (FINAL x3)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Commitee Room 1 - Town Hall 

8 January 2014 (1.30 pm – 3.30 pm) 
 
 
Present 
 
Cllr Steven Kelly (Chairman) Cabinet Member, Individuals, LBH 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG 
Conor Burke, Chief Officer, Havering CCG 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Health Watch 
Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care and Learning, LBH 
Cllr Paul Rochford, Cabinet Member, Children & Learning, LBH 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer (non-voting), Havering CCG 
John Atherton, NHS England 
Cllr Andrew Curtin, Cabinet Member, Culture, Town and Communities, LBH 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and Achievement, LBH 
Elaine Greenway, Consultant in Public Health (Acting), LBH 
John Green, Transformation Programme Manager, LBH 
Louise Dibsdall, Senior Public Health Strategist, Public Health, LBH 
Lorraine Hunter, Committee Officer, LBH (Minutes) 
 
Apologies 
 
Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive, LBH 
Dr Mary.E. Black, Director of Public Health, LBH 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member, Housing & Public Protection, LBH 
 
 
 

 
83 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in the event of a fire 
or other event that would require evacuation of the meeting room. 

  
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received and noted.   
 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

85 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None disclosed. 
 

86 BHRUT - CQC INSPECTION AND SPECIAL MEASURES REPORTS  
 
The Board held a discussion on the recent implementation of special 
measures at Queen’s Hospital following the CQC Report.  
 
Member representatives from BHRUT stated that there had been nothing in 
the report that they were not aware of. It was a government decision to put 
BHRUT into special measures which at the time were not clearly defined 
and that this was the first occasion for BHRUT under the new regime. The 
appointment of a National Hospital Inspector has deemed the organisation 
as performing poorly based on inspections over the years. It was to be 
hoped that this was now an opportunity for the organisation to transform. 
Following the Trust Development Agency review of the organisation’s 
leadership and governance, Ian Carruthers, formerly Chief Executive of the 
South West Health Authority, had been appointed to review leadership 
arrangements. The Board had previously expressed their concerns about 
governance. The CCGs were due to be interviewed the following week and 
that Local Authorities were also invited. On a positive note, the 
implementation of initiatives through the Urgent Care Board and Integrated 
Care were making progress and it was important that these continue so as 
to build on the good work done thus far.   
 
The Board agreed to await the outcome of the leadership review by Ian 
Carruthers when there should be an opportunity for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to respond. 
 

87 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
Members of the Board received an update on Safeguarding issues within 
the borough.   
 
Brian Boxall, the new Chair of the LSCB was also chairing the Adults 
Safeguarding Board.   
 
Additional resources had been allocated by BHRUT following several issues 
around Learning Disability clients receiving treatment. There had also been 
some concerns around the lack of engagement with GPs, however, there 
was now a GP representative sitting on the Havering Learning Disability 
Board.  
 
Child deaths in the borough were small in number and no significant trends 
had been identified.   
 
The NSCPP were launching the Underwear Campaign on 13 January 2014 
raising awareness on child sexual abuse aimed at both children and 
parents. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

 
The LSCB would be discussing the issues around self-harm within ethnic 
communities at their next meeting following referrals from certain wards in 
the borough. There was currently on-going dialogue with the Black and 
Minority Ethnic (BME) Forum and that the Chairman of the LSCB would 
receive an update in due course. 
 

88 INTERIM REPORT ON CHILDHOOD OBESITY  
 
The Board received a presentation from Elaine Greenway on Tackling 
Obesity in Havering. 
 
In 2006/2007 Obesity cost the NHS £5.1 billion per year in comparison to 
£3.3 billion caused by disease associated with smoking.  In comparison to 
other countries, the UK was on a similar gradient to that in the US. The 
health risks posed to obese Adults and Children are listed as follows: 
 
Adults 
• risks to health: heart disease, stroke, Type 2 diabetes, some 

cancers 

• associated with muscular skeletal and respiratory diseases 

• social difficulties (e.g. isolation / mental health) 

• employment (employability, sickness absence) 

• implications for social care (housing adaptations, specialist 

carers) 

• associated with socio-economic status 

 
Children: 
• risks to health, including Type 2 diabetes 

• can lead to stigmatisation, bullying, low self-esteem and  

• exclusion from social interaction 

• associated with socio-economic status 

 
It was noted that during 2006-2008, Adult obesity in Havering was 27.3%, 
Children at Reception class was 11.2% but this figure doubled to 19.9% by 
the time children reached Year 6. 
  
Obesity is not just a medical problem but a complex issue influenced by 
many associated factors such as: 
 
• Physiology (genetic predisposition, resting metabolic rate) 

• Individual physical activity (recreation, occupational activity, 

domestic activity) 

• The environment (school sport, transport policy planning) 

• Social psychology (education, media, peer pressure) 

• Individual psychology (self-esteem, body image, stress) 

• Food production (food labelling, salt content, fat content) 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

• Food consumption 

 
The Foresight Report of 2011 into obesity made the following 
recommendations: 
 

Local leadership 
Strong partnerships between Local Authority (public health, transport, 
licensing, planning, environment, regeneration, etc.) CCG, other 
professional groups, voluntary sector, and community 
 
Address the obesogenic environment: the healthy choice is the easy choice: 
• the built environment 

• active travel and transport policy, review local schemes and    

enhancements from a pedestrian or cyclist perspective  

• nutrition: standards / signposting to healthy food options 

 
Support to individuals 
• advice and signposting by health professionals (preventative 

and for weightless: physical activity, nutrition, behaviour 

change) 

• weight management services 

 
Training: 
• Education and training programmes for healthcare and frontline 

professionals  

•   Health impact assessment 

 
Havering had a number of assets in place to address the problem of obesity 
including: 
 
• Leadership (Health and Wellbeing Board) 

• Sports infrastructure (parks / facilities / public and private gyms) 

• Physical activity strategy 

• Schools support for healthy lifestyles (e.g. Schools Sports 

Partnership, free breakfasts) 

• Voluntary sector (Havering Sports Council, Havering Circle) 

• School meals and Meals on Wheels 

• Healthy walks & Havering Active 

• Active travel: walk to school programme / cycling 

• Love food / hate waste 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

• Library services (on-line resources / newsletters / volunteers) 

• Primary care (GPs (Health Checks) / pharmacists) 

• School nurses, health visitors, midwives 

• Data: National Child Measurement Programme & Active People 

• Breastfeeding friendly environment 

Havering would require a joined up long term commitment to tackle the 
obesogenic environment. It was recommended that an action plan be put in 
place over the next eight weeks to give support to settings and individuals 
that can influence children’s health and weight including pre-conception, 
maternity, early years, school nurses and health visitors. In addition, to 
provide advice, signposting and support for adults via primary care, libraries, 
business, voluntary, community and faith sectors. 
 
The Board agreed that obesity is a complex subject and requested that the 
presenter report back in two months following more research, in particular, 
into how other boroughs are addressing the issue.  
 

89 JSNA DEMOGRAPHICS CHAPTER  
 
Members of the Board agreed to defer this item to a later meeting. 
 

90 ASSISTED TECHNOLOGIES  
 
The Board received the report on Assisted Technologies presented by John 
Green and were asked to note the following: 
 
Since 2011, significant work had been undertaken that has resulted in 
greater use of AT by adult social care clients, underpinned by improved 
operational efficiency in assessing, referring, providing, installing and 
monitoring equipment. The provision of Fair Access to Care Services 
(FACS) eligible AT now stood at nearly 1,500 individuals, predominantly 
pendants, with a further 2,500 or more FACS eligible clients under 
consideration to have AT as part of their care package. 
 
To identify the benefits delivered by AT, two cohorts had been monitored 
over an extended period of time to provide an analysis of a number of key 
measures. The monitoring is to continue on a quarterly basis to further 
improve the robustness of the analysis reported. The cohorts are: 
 

 Cohort A - ASC clients who receive AT and homecare (70 at outset) 

 Cohort B - ASC clients who only receive homecare (407 at outset) 
 
The three key benefits measures are: 
 

 Benefits Measure 1: General impact on hospital admissions as 
indicated in ASC systems 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

 Benefits Measure 2: Reductions in admissions due to falls from 
health data 

 Benefits Measure 3: Impact on admission to residential/nursing care 
from ASC data 

 
Benefits measure 1  
 
Cohort A, (AT and homecare) is less likely to be admitted to hospital than 
cohort B (homecare only) after a period of 18 months by a margin of 
25.02%. This indicates that the application of AT will have a beneficial 
impact on reducing hospital admissions. To validate this there should be an 
actual impact on hospital admissions.  
 
Benefits measure 2  
 
Having used ASC data to evidence the apparent decline in hospital 
admissions health data relating to admissions due to falls has been 
analysed. This indicates that there is a correlation between the increased 
number of pendants in the community and a reduction in hospital 
admissions due to falls of 44% in 2013 compared to 2011 – which would 
convert to an estimated annual saving of £2.24M3 – or if attributing 50% of 
this to AT then £ 1.12M. 
 
Benefits measure 3  
 
Cohort A (AT and homecare) are less likely to be admitted into residential or 
nursing care by a margin of 5.9% than cohort B (homecare only).  Cohort A 
also demonstrates that of those who are admitted there is significant delay 
in the elapsed time from when they start to receive services until admitted of 
at least 3 months but this is likely to be significantly longer. A delay of 3 
months in the start of a typical residential care package costing £25,000 
indicates a gross benefit of £6,250. However, the average cost of 
domiciliary care prior to admittance to residential care is £12,500 or £3,125 
per quarter. The net saving is therefore £3,125 per person (£6,250 less 
£3,125). If these numbers are factored up, with approximate numbers 
entering residential care of 300 per year, the projected minimum annual 
saving would be £937,500. 
 
In January 2013 a survey was conducted for recipients of AT and their 
carers. The survey asked a series of questions focused on general feelings 
of wellbeing and safety, levels of help and support and incidents of 
admission to hospital.  Generally the responses were extremely positive 
from both carers and users. Other observations included: 
 

 In regard to questions around feelings of well-being, 80% - 90% of 
users and carers agreed that people generally ‘feel better’ with the 
AT in place 

 Between 50% and 60% of respondents agreed that AT prevents 
escalation to hospital or residential care 

 There is a general similarity of response between users and carers 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

 In light of the more tangible benefits, the survey included indicating 
the sense of well-being imparted by the AT and the support service 
behind it. It provides some explanation, by explicit answers and by 
the implied ‘feel good’, why some of the benefits identified are being 
delivered. 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted and supported the benefits of AT 
and that Havering Adult Social Care and Havering CCG were working 
together in partnership to increase the use of AT and maximise benefit 
realisation.  AT is currently funded through S256 funding and this is to be 
continued throughout 2013/14 and is committed for part of 2014/15.  
 

91 UPDATE ON SEN BILL  
 
The Board received the Havering Special Educational Needs Project 
Update presented by Mary Pattinson. 
 
It was noted that the legislation was currently going through parliament and 
is due to become law next year. The report outlined the key measures, 
provided progress reports and highlighted any implications or issues.  A 
SEND Project Team with representatives from across education, children’s, 
adults, parents and health services had been set up. A project plan had 
been produced and working groups had been set up to cover all of the 
major changes. There was also a Parents Forum and an advocacy group 
working at gathering the views of children and young people.  
 
It was important to ensure that Havering is well placed to implement the 
changes in time for September 2014. In addition, a number of Local 
Authorities across the country had received funding as pathfinders for the 
new approach. Havering was working with Bexley and Bromley who are 
London Pathfinder Champions.  A major communications strategy was also 
being planned so as to avoid misinformation. 
 

92 REPORT ON JOINT ASSESSMENT AND DISCHARGE  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received the report on the revised 
proposals with regards to the Joint Assessment and Discharge Service 
(JAD). The new proposals had been discussed at the Integrated Care 
Coalition meeting on 14th October. While all partners signed up to the 
principle of a joint discharge team for patients with complex needs, London 
Borough of Redbridge was unable to join an integrated service covering 
BHRUT at this stage. The Integrated Care Coalition partners asked for an 
urgent redesign of the JAD proposal to take into account London Borough of 
Redbridge providing a separate hospital social work service for Redbridge 
residents who may need social care services at the point of discharge.  
Revised staffing structures and operating procedures have now been 
developed taking into account the reduced budget available and the need to 
ensure Redbridge residents are not disadvantaged. Board members were 
referred to Appendix 1 of the attached report. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

The Board considered the revised proposals and agreed to support them.  It 
was noted that a review on JAD resources would be presented to the Board 
in six months.  
 

93 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other matters were raised. 
 

94 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note that the next meeting would take 
place on 29 January 2014 at 1.30 pm (Special Meeting). The next 
scheduled Health and Wellbeing Board meeting was on February 12 2014 
at 1.30 pm.  
       

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 


